
MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 4th April, 2019

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

Councillor Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce
Interim Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2046
E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



A G E N D A
Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 
 1 Apologies for Absence

 2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a 
disclosable pecuniary interest or personal 
interest arises, which is not already included in 
their Register of Members' Interests, to declare 
any interests that relate to an item on the 
agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, he/she must withdraw from 
the meeting room, including from the public 
gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an 
interest, except where he/she is permitted to 
remain as a result of a grant of a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest 
he/she must seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or staff member representing the 
Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting 
room, including from the public gallery, during 
the whole consideration of any item of business 
in which he/she has an interest or whether the 
Member can remain in the meeting or remain in 
the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

 3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 
10)

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019

 4 Corporate Health and Safety Policy All Wards (Pages 11 - 
36)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources

* 5 Locality Services - Cleansing Services 
Vehicle Fleet Procurement

(Pages 37 - 
42)

Report of the Head of Locality Services

* 6 Procurement of Liquid Fuels All Wards (Pages 43 - 
46)



Report of the Head of Locality Services



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 20 MARCH 2019.

98

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 7TH MARCH, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin and Moncur

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Veidman. 

102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

103. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 February 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

104. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2018/19 – 2019/20 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided details of the current forecast revenue outturn position for 
the Council for 2018/19 and potential impact on the 2019/20 budget; the 
current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2018/19 
and the current position of the 2018/19 Capital Programme.

Decision Made: That: 

(1) It be noted that in view of the significant budget pressure in 
2018/19, officers will continue to review all current budget forecasts 
across all service areas to close the current in-year forecast budget 
deficit (£0.062m).  This will include the continuing review of all 
current vacancies and non-essential expenditure;

(2) in the event that there is material change to the 2018/19 outturn 
forecast, approval be given to additional remedial measures being 
identified in order that a balanced budget position can be achieved; 

(3) in the event that additional financial pressure are identified between 
now and the year end, that has not taken account of in the recently 
approved 2019/20 budget, approval be given to additional 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 7TH MARCH, 2019

99

proposals being brought forward for members to consider in order 
to ensure that financial sustainability is maintained; and

(4) the reduced delivery of the capital programme be noted and that as 
the delivery has reduced, a full review of capital project 
management be led by the Head of Corporate Resources and be 
completed in advance of the next financial year.

Reasons for Decision:

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the forecast outturn position for the 
2018/19 revenue and capital budgets as at the end of September 2018 
and to provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to 
the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.

In March 2017 Council approved a three-year budget plan to March 2020. 
The final two years of this plan were revised in March 2018 as part of the 
process of setting the 2018/19 budget. The Council is half way through the 
second year of the budget plan and remains confident that the strategic 
approach to budget planning alongside good financial management and 
extensive community engagement means that it will secure future 
sustainability to 2020 and beyond. However, in year demand for social 
care services is currently resulting in the costs for these services 
exceeding the budget. Corrective action will be required to bring the 
overall budget into balance before the end of the financial year if the 
position worsens over the coming months. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None.

105. MEDICALLY MANAGED RESIDENTIAL DRUG AND ALCOHOL 
DETOXIFICATION SERVICE 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Health and Wellbeing 
which provided details of proposals to implement a two-year extension of 
the current contract with Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust for the 
provision of the Medically Managed Residential Drug and Alcohol 
Detoxification Service. 

Members of the Cabinet expressed the view that the provision of the 
service should be mindful of the current work taking place within the 
Liverpool City Region on the Housing First Initiative.

Decision Made:

That the Head of Health and Wellbeing be granted authority in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing to exercise the option to 
extend the current contract with Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust for a 
period of two years from the 1 July 2019.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 7TH MARCH, 2019

100

Reasons for Decision:

The Cabinet on 1 October 2015, authorised the Interim Director of Public 
Health and Chief Finance Officer to award the contract for its core period 
from 1 July 2016 and authority was required to exercise the extension 
options outlined in the tender exercise.

For the past two and a half years, Mersey Care NHS Foundation Trust 
have provided Medically Managed Residential Detoxification Services th
[...]
m exercising this option would be limited 
to twelve months at which point the Council would still need to consider 
exercising the second extension / continuation option or re-tender the 
service.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 7TH MARCH, 2019

101

ii) combine both twelve-month extension / continuation options and 
exercise an extension to the existing contract for a period of two years. 
This option would provide a longer period of service stability and 
reduce cost to the Council from engaging in a procurement exercise. 
The value of a two-year extension would exceed the threshold for 
Cabinet Member Authorisation and a decision would need to be sought 
from full Cabinet.

Conducting a full procurement exercise would not bring about any 
significant benefits for Sefton Council or for users of the detoxification 
service.

Considerable savings were realised throughout the 2016 procurement 
exercise with a contract value reduced from £510,522 per year to 
£374,900 per year. The contract was awarded following robust 
assessment and evaluation procedures and it was clear that there were 
only a limited number of acceptable options available within the open 
market. 

Medically Managed Residential Detoxification Services are highly 
specialised services and few exist outside of NHS Trusts. After the current 
service provider, the nearest provision for medically managed 
detoxification is in Manchester and does not meet the specified criteria of 
delivering a service within fifteen miles of Sefton boarder.

106. SOUTHPORT BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economic Growth and 
Housing which provided details of the Southport Business Improvement 
District (BID) Business Plan and the proposals for the Council to hold a 
ballot as part of the process to enable the BID to be formally established in 
accordance with the 2004 BID Regulations.

Decision Made:

That:

(1) the proposals for the Southport Business Improvement District 
(BID) as set out in the business plan be approved;

(2) the Head of Economic Growth and Housing be authorised to submit 
a positive vote on behalf of the Council;

(3) the Chief Executive be granted delegated authority in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council and the Head of Corporate 
Resources (Section 151 Officer), to sign a future BID Baseline 
Agreement on behalf of the Council;

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 7TH MARCH, 2019

102

(4) the Head of Corporate Resources be authorised to complete the 
necessary formal agreements required for the collection of the BID 
Levy if a Yes vote is achieved; and

(5) as the relevant ballot holder, authority be given to the Electoral 
Reform Services to hold the BID ballot.  

Reasons for Decision:

To allow the BID ballot to commence and then thereafter for the BID 
company to deliver a new 5 year term

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

There are no other alternative options for the BID delivery, or similar model 
that would secure the level of private sector investment into Southport.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  Cabinet Date of Meeting: 4 April 2019

Subject: Corporate Health and Safety Policy

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

This report sets out the revised Corporate Health and Safety policy for approval.

Recommendation(s):

(1) The Corporate Health and Safety Policy be approved; and 

(2) Note that the changes to the terms of reference of the Audit and Governance referred  
     in paragraph 2 will be submitted to the Committee and Council in due course.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council has an existing Corporate Health and Safety Policy which in line with good 
practice has been reviewed to ensure that it reflects the operating arrangements in place 
and current legislation.

The Council’s Constitution outlines that the Cabinet has a strategic responsibility for 
employee related health and safety.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None considered.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no additional revenue costs associated with approving the revised Corporate 
Health and Safety Policy.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



(B) Capital Costs

There are no capital costs associated with approving the revised Corporate Health and 
Safety Policy

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): None

Legal Implications: None.

Equality Implications: There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: n/a

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: n/a

Commission, broker and provide core services: n/a

Place – leadership and influencer: The revised Policy is a cornerstone of the Council’s 
health and safety framework and will help to ensure there is an effective health and 
safety culture in the organisation. 
Drivers of change and reform: n/a

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: n/a

Greater income for social investment: n/a

Cleaner Greener n/a

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD5571/19) and the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer (LD4695/19) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated 
into the report.

The Corporate Health and Safety Committee (which includes Trade Union 
representatives), the Cabinet Member (Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services) 
and the Strategic Leadership Team have all been consulted.

(B) External Consultations 

Not applicable.

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the expiry of the “c
[...]
e at Work
 Risk Assessment
 Slips, Trips and Falls
 Statutory inspection of plant and equipment
 Stress Management
 Testing of Portable Appliances
 Violence at Work
 Working at Height

Page 36

Agenda Item 4

http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=1765
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=1169
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=2103
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=951
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=236
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=1746
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=266
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=304
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=769
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=369
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=1624
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=386
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=247
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=813
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=849
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=298
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=778
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=722
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=338
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=814
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=291
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=530
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=1178
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=384
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=1219
http://intranet.sefton.gov.uk/default.aspx?page=764


Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: April 4th 2019

Subject: Locality Services - Cleansing Services Vehicle Fleet 
Procurement

Report of: Head of Locality 
Services

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cllr. John Fairclough

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The current refuse collection and recycling vehicle fleet was initially purchased in 
2012/13, with the prudential borrowing being repaid over a five year period up to 
2017/18.  Following the final repayment of all purchase costs, the fleet is currently 
being operated for an additional two years (2018/19 and 2019/20).  At seven years old 
the fleet will have reached the point at which it is no longer reliable, and an increased 
number of breakdowns would be expected, coupled with greatly increased 
maintenance costs.  As such, a replacement vehicle fleet will be required.

In order to procure a new fleet during 2020/21, the procurement process must 
commence over twelve months in advance of the vehicles being required.  Therefore, 
in order to provide continuity of service, permission is being sought to commence the 
required procurement process in April 2019, albeit with no capital requirement until the 
2020/21 financial year.

Recommendation(s):

(1) That Cabinet note the requirement to replace the vehicle fleet in 2020/21 and 
instructs officers to commence the necessary procurement process to obtain tender 
prices accordingly.

(2) That Cabinet note that no commitment will be entered into prior to a further report 
upon completion of the initial procurement process detailing costs and options and 
funding proposals. 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The current fleet is reaching the end of its effective life cycle and needs replacement.

The current fleet is also ‘Euro 5’ diesel, and to meet the revised and enhanced suite of 
targets, a fleet of ‘Euro 6’ compliant, or the potential or possibility of CNG (compressed 
natural gas) vehicles, or electric vehicles, must be purchased to meet strict carbon and 
emissions targets by the EU and UK national Government. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

To not renew the fleet risks the current fleet becoming unmaintainable and the service 
provision liable to be disrupted. A new fleet greatly reduces/eliminates the risk of servic
[...]
n place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD5588/19) and the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer (LD4712/19) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated 
into the report.

 (B) External Consultations 

Not Applicable

Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting

Contact Officer: Gary Berwick
Telephone Number: 0151 288 6134 
Email Address: gary.berwick@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



There are no appendices to this report

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



1. Introduction/Background

1.1 The final loan repayment for the current fleet was made in 2017/18.  Therefore, by 
not replacing the current fleet and extending the vehicle life for an additional two 
years in 2018/19 and 2019/20, there has been a ‘saving’ in the Cleansing 
Services transport budget. 

1.2 However, the fleet is now entering the final year of this ‘extension’, namely 
2019/20, and due to the length of time required for such a large procurement 
exercise, coupled with the manufacturing ‘lead-in’ times, permission to commence 
the procurement exercise is now being sought.  This will allow the fleet to start 
being replaced on a phased basis from the start of the 2020 financial year.

1.3 Specific detail of potential capital cost will be further reported following the 
completion of the initial procurement exercise.

1.4 It is requested to purchase 28 replacement vehicles, comprised of a variety of 
vehicle sizes and weights to provide the required flexibility to deliver the optimal 
service over the next seven years.

1.5 The procurement exercise will utilise various procurement platforms and portals to 
ensure that the best price is received, and the optimum vehicles are purchased for 
the Council.

1.6 The Council will also include with the invitation and tendering documents an 
opportunity for companies to offer CNG (compressed natural gas) and electric 
vehicles.

1.7 The current fleet, which is now an asset of the Council, will then be disposed of to 
generate a sum which can be utilised to offset the fleet cost in year one.

1.8 This report seeks permission to commence the procurement process in obtaining 
prices and options.

1.9 Upon completion of the initial procurement process, a further report will be 
presented to Cabinet detailing costs, options, and funding proposals.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 4 April 2019

Subject: Procurement of Liquid Fuels

Report of: Head of Strategic 
Support

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To agree the approach for the procurement of Liquid Fuels with effect from 1st
October 2019.

Recommendation(s):

That Cabinet:

(1) Approve that Sefton Council sources its supply of Liquid Fuels via the new Yorkshire 
Purchasing Organisation (YPO) Liquid Fuels supply framework. The contract is to be 
established with effect from 23/11/2019, for a maximum period of 4 years, subject to re-
competition within the framework after 2 years;

(2) Authorise an extension of the current supply arrangement with Standard Fuel Oils, 
via the existing YPO Liquid Fuels supply framework, for the short 8 week bridging period 
of 1/10/2019 to 22/11/2019 in order to align procurement taimescales; and

(3) Delegate authority to the Head of Strategic Support, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services to approve and implement 
the resulting supply arrangements to ensure uninterrupted service.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The Council must procure quantities of liquid fuels to operate its daily business. Under the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules the level of expenditure involved (approximately 
£1.168m per annum) requires that pre-procurement approval is sought from Cabinet. 

It is considered that the Council can best be assured of value for money, in terms of price 
and security of supply, by continued procurement through an external framework 
contract that is able to offer considerably more collaborative usage volume to the market 
than Sefton Council alone can offer.

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

The Council could decide not to continue procuring Liquid Fuels through an external 
framework and instead undertake its own procurement process. This process would need 
to be a procurement process compliant with the Public Contract Regulations, and would 
take approximately 6 months to complete. 

The significant risk in that, and the reason this option has not been recommended, is that 
it is considered that the separate procurement of lower volumes of fuel (i.e. Sefton Council 
procuring fuel alone) is certain to result in much higher unit prices, potentially greater 
fluctuation in price, and potentially less reliable supply, than if the Council pools its 
requirement with a significantly wider user group. 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

An analysis of current data suggests that the expenditure on Liquid Fuels across 
2018/2019 is approximately £1.168m per annum.

(B) Capital Costs

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

Costs to be contained within existing revenue budgets

Legal Implications:

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable:

Facilitate confident and resilient communities:

Commission, broker and provide core services:

The proposed procurement recognises that the Council will seek to source value for 
money through an external supply framework that will provide the opportunity of 
greater buying power.  

Page 44

Agenda Item 6



Place – leadership and influencer:

Drivers of change and reform:

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:

Greater income for social investment: 

Cleaner Greener

The proposed procurement recognises the Council’s commitment to work with others 
to maintain Sefton’s natural beauty and ensure that its many assets provide a 
contribution to Sefton’s economy, people’s wellbeing and the achievement of the 
2030 Vision.

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD5562/19) and the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer (LD4686/19) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated 
into the report.

The Head of Locality Services has been consulted in the development of this proposal.

(B) External Consultations 

Consultations have taken place with procurement officers at Yorkshire Purchasing 
Organisation, of which Sefton Council is an Associate Member, in relation to the planned 
procurement activity to secure a new liquid fuels supply framework with effect from 
23/11/2019. 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting

Contact Officer: Chris Magee
Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 4069
Email Address: chris.magee@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices: There are no appendices to this report

Background Papers: There are no background papers available for inspection

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



1. Introduction/Background

1.1 Sefton Council has historically sourced its heating and automotive liquid fuel 
requirements via an external supply framework. The prime reason for this is that 
although the Council’s expenditure is not an insignificant amount of money, within 
the Liquid Fuels market the Council’s usage volumes and related expenditure 
represent an extremely small percentage of the market. Should the Council 
endeavour to procure liquid fuels via its own supply contract, it would simply be 
unable to attract the competitive pricing that would be available via an external 
supply framework. An external supply framework offers a significantly larger 
collaborative usage volume to the marketplace than Sefton can alone. Cost 
efficiencies that the Council currently benefits from would be lost, should the 
Authority not continue to procure these products via an external framework.  

1.2 Sefton Council is an Associate Member of Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation 
(YPO). YPO supplies products and services to a wide range of customers including 
schools, local authorities, charities, emergency services, public sector and other 
businesses such as nurseries and care homes. YPO is 100% publicly owned, by 
13 local authorities, which means the profits made are returned to their public-sector 
customers. As an associate member, the Council benefits from an annual dividend 
based upon the Council’s degree of usage of the range of available YPO 
frameworks. When procurement officers last tested the marketplace less than 2 
years ago, in 2017, the YPO Liquid Fuels supply framework proved to be a 
competitive supply route when compared with other options. The Council’s 
incumbent supply arrangements were therefore established via the current YPO 
Liquid Fuels supply framework.

1.3 In 2017, Cabinet gave approval for the supply of liquid fuels to be established via 
the existing YPO Liquid Fuels supply framework for the specific 2-year period 
1/10/2017 to 30/9/2019. 

1.4 The Council currently procures its liquid fuel requirements via Standard Fuel Oils, 
sourced via the existing YPO supply framework. The Authority needs to secure a 
bridge in supply with Standard Fuel Oils between 1/10/2019 and 22/11/2019 to 
ensure that services are maintained, and costs are managed whilst YPO are putting 
their new Liquid Fuels supply framework in place.

1.5 The existing YPO supply framework is due to expire on 22/11/2019 and over the 
course of this year YPO will undertake a procurement exercise to renew their 
framework with effect from 23/11/2019. That will then provide a supply route for a 
maximum period of 4 years, with YPO re-competing the collaborative requirements 
amongst their framework providers after the initial 2-year period. 

1.6 The Council needs to commit to the YPO Procurement exercise to secure Liquid 
Fuels supply from 23/11/2019 for a maximum period of 4 years.    

1.7. The YPO Procurement exercise will follow a process compliant with the 2015 Public 
Contract Regulations.

1.8 The basis of evaluation will be MEAT (Most Economically Advantageous Tender) 
taking into consideration a percentage balance between Cost and Quality.

Page 46

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Corporate Health and Safety Policy
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Health and Safety Policy

	5 Locality Services - Cleansing Services Vehicle Fleet Procurement
	6 Procurement of Liquid Fuels



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 17 APRIL 2019.

103

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON THURSDAY 4TH APRIL, 2019

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Cummins, Hardy, John Joseph Kelly, 
Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

Councillor Sir Ron Watson

107. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atkinson and 
Fairclough.

108. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

109. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 March 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

110. CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which provided details of the revised Corporate Health and Safety policy 
which had been reviewed to ensure that it reflected the operating 
arrangements in place and current legislation.

Decision Made: That

(1) the Corporate Health and Safety Policy be approved; and

(2) it be noted that the changes to the terms of reference of the Audit 
and Governance Committee, referred to in paragraph 2 of the 
report, will be submitted to the Committee and Council in due 
course.



CABINET- THURSDAY 4TH APRIL, 2019

104

Reasons for the Decision:

The Council has an existing Corporate Health and Safety Policy which in 
line with good practice has been reviewed to ensure that it reflects the 
operating arrangements in place and current legislation.

The Council’s Constitution outlines that the Cabinet has a strategic 
responsibility for employee related health and safety.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None considered.

111. LOCALITY SERVICES - CLEANSING SERVICES VEHICLE FLEET 
PROCUREMENT 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Locality Services in 
relation to cleansing services vehicle fleet procurement. The report 
indicated that the current refuse collection and recycling vehicle fleet was 
initially purchased in 2012/13, with the prudential borrowing being repaid 
over a five year period up to 2017/18. Following the final repayment of all 
purchase costs, the fleet is currently being operated for an additional two 
years in 2018/19 and 2019/20.  At seven years old the fleet will have 
reached the point at which it is no longer reliable, and an increased 
number of breakdowns would be expected, coupled with greatly increased 
maintenance costs.  As such, a replacement vehicle fleet will be required.

In order to procure a new fleet during 2020/21, the procurement process 
must commence over twelve months in advance of the vehicles being 
required. Therefore, in order to provide continuity of service, approval was 
being sought to commence the required procurement process in April 
2019, albeit with no capital requirement until the 2020/21 financial year.

Decision Made: That 

(1) the requirement to replace the vehicle fleet in 2020/21 be noted and 
officers be requested to commence the necessary procurement 
process to obtain tender prices accordingly; and

(2) it be noted that no commitment will be entered into prior to a further 
report upon completion of the initial procurement process detailing 
costs and options and funding proposals.

Reasons for the Decision:

The current fleet is reaching the end of its effective life cycle and needs 
replacement.

The current fleet is also ‘Euro 5’ diesel, and to meet the revised and 
enhanced suite of targets, a fleet of ‘Euro 6’ compliant, or the potential or 
possibility of CNG (compressed natural gas) vehicles, or electric vehicles, 



CABINET- THURSDAY 4TH APRIL, 2019

105

must be purchased to meet strict carbon and emissions targets by the EU 
and UK national Government. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

To not renew the fleet risks the current fleet becoming unmaintainable and 
the service provision liable to be disrupted. A new fleet greatly 
reduces/eliminates the risk of service delivery disruption.

112. PROCUREMENT OF LIQUID FUELS 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Strategic Support that 
set out the approach for the procurement of Liquid Fuels via an external 
supply framework with effect from 1 October 2019.

Decision Made: That 

(1) approval be given to the Council sourcing its supply of Liquid Fuels 
via the new Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) Liquid Fuels 
supply framework and that the contract be established with effect 
from 23 November 2019, for a maximum period of 4 years, subject 
to re-competition within the framework after 2 years;

(2) approval be given to an extension of the current supply 
arrangement with Standard Fuel Oils, via the existing YPO Liquid 
Fuels supply framework, for the 8 week bridging period of 1 October 
2019 to 22 November 2019 in order to align the procurement 
timescales; and

(3) the Head of Strategic Support be granted delegated authority in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance 
and Corporate Services to approve and implement the resulting 
supply arrangements to ensure uninterrupted service.

Reasons for the Recommendations:

The Council must procure quantities of liquid fuels to operate its daily 
business. Under the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules the level of 
expenditure involved (approximately £1.168m per annum) requires that 
pre-procurement approval is sought from Cabinet. 

It is considered that the Council can best be assured of value for money, in 
terms of price and security of supply, by continued procurement through 
an external framework contract that is able to offer considerably more 
collaborative usage volume to the market than Sefton Council alone can 
offer.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The Council could decide not to continue procuring Liquid Fuels through 
an external framework and instead undertake its own procurement 



CABINET- THURSDAY 4TH APRIL, 2019

106

process. This process would need to be a procurement process compliant 
with the Public Contract Regulations, and would take approximately 6 
months to complete. 

The significant risk is that it is considered that the separate procurement of 
lower volumes of fuel (i.e. Sefton Council procuring fuel alone) would be  
certain to result in much higher unit prices, potentially greater fluctuation in 
price, and potentially less reliable supply, than if the Council pools its 
requirement with a significantly wider user group. 
 


